Interim Report 2022 263

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 June 2022

RMB

X. RISKS RELATED TO FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

2. Risk of financial instruments (Continued)

Market risk (Continued)

(2) Foreign currency risk

As a result of its significant business operations in Mainland China, the Group’ s revenue, expenses
and over 95% of the financial assets and liabilities are denominated in RMB. The effect of the
fluctuations in the exchange rates of RMB against foreign currencies on the Group’ s results of
operations is therefore minimal and the Group has not entered into any hedging transactions as at
30 June 2022 and 31 December 2021 in order to reduce the Group’ s exposure to foreign currency
risk in this regard.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis on the foreign currency risk, reflecting the
influence of reasonable possible change in the exchange rates of the United States dollar and Hong
Kong dollar, with all other variables held constant, on the Group’ s net profit net of tax.

Item

Increase/(decrease)
in United States dollar

exchange rate
Increase/(decrease)
in net profit or loss

Increase/(decrease)
in total shareholder’ s

equity

Depreciation of RMB against United States dollar 5% 10,731,168.88 10,731,168.88
Appreciation of RMB against United States dollar (5%) (10,731,168.88) (10,731,168.88)

Increase/(decrease)
in Hong Kong dollar

exchange rate
Increase/(decrease)
in net profit or loss

Increase/(decrease)
in total shareholder’ s

equity

Depreciation of RMB against Hong Kong dollar 5% 73,490,041.05 73,490,041.05
Appreciation of RMB against Hong Kong dollar (5%) (73,490,041.05) (73,490,041.05)

The sensitivity analysis above has been determined assuming that the change in foreign exchange
rates had occurred as at 30 June 2022 and 31 December 2021 and the exposure to foreign
currency risk has been applied to those monetary assets and liabilities in existence at that date. The
estimated percentage increase or decrease represents management’ s assessment of a reasonable
possible change in foreign exchange rates over the period from the year until the date of balance
sheet of the next year.

China Railway Signal & Communication Corporation Limited264

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS